






Miranda K. A. Welch grew up in Darwin in Australia's orthem 
Territory. She is a civil engineer in the water sector. 

The Chameleon and the Cuckoo Clock is Miranda's first book. It is 
dedicated to her dear friend George Marrett who passed away 
from epilepsy in 2011. Ten percent of the profit from sales of 
this book will be donated to Epilepsy Action Australia. 



· The Chameleon 
and the 

Cuckoo Clock 
Poetry and Illustrations by Miranda K. A. Welch 

Published by David M. Welch 



ry: 

i 

1e 

m 

CONTENTS 

HOME AND THE ELEMENTS 2 

THE BUTTERFLY FLUTTERS 3 

CANYON 6 

MY NORTHERN TERRITORY 8 

• TIN SHED IN ACACIA 10 

WHERE HAVE ALL THE HIPPIES GONE? 12 

BOYS AND TOYS 14 

Miss DAISY 15 

BETWEEN THE SEA AND THE MOUNTAINS 16 

THE DISPLACED DARWINIAN WATER-BABY 

THE UNIVERSITY MACHINE 

CHARLOTTE: THE NOT-SO-HIDEOUS HUNTSMAN 

SILK SHOPPING CENTRES 

SEEKING THE SUPERLATIVE 

UNCONDITIONAL 

DESERT 

THE ANGEL AND THE FRENCHMAN 

TWILIGHT 

THE DANCER 

SAILING A NEW SHIP 

FIRST WEEK OF MY SHORT CAREER 

THE SEWER CARRIER OVERFLOW 

BRUNSWICK STREET 

PARKS, LARKS AND AARDVARKS 

TRAM 109 THROUGH KEW 

LAS v EGAN CAFE 

A FAREWELL 

HEAT WAVE <A FAREWELL 2> 
DoN'T TELL MuM 

v 

17 

19 

20 

22 

24 

26 

27 

28 

30 

32 

35 

36 

38 

39 

40 

42 

44 

45 

49 

50 



PERFORMANCE IN THE ART SPACE 

SLEEPLESSNESS 

MOMENTARY MADNESS 

A Loss OF INNOCENCE 

HIGH GI SUGAR LOVE 

THE PLIGHT OF THE GIRLS IN RED AND WHITE 

FOUNDATIONS 

CROCODILES 

CHAMELEON 

WANTED: PARTNER 

MASTERING THE TIDES 

CROSSROADS 

BRISBANE MOVE 

SEVEN YEARS 

LOVE AND MASTERS 

ROLLER COASTER 

!LOVE 

AGING FINGERTIPS 

THE MONA LISA 

LEAVING WITH HEART DRAGGING ALONG BEHIND 

52 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

64 

65 

66 

68 

70 

73 

74 

75 

76 

77 

78 

79 

80 

ETERNAL WANDERINGS AND SOLITUDE 83 

CHILDHOOD HOLIDAY SOUVENIRS 

THE SHISHA QUEEN 

THE "ADVENTUROUS" TRAVELLER 

FRANCE 

CONFEST 

WINDJANA GORGE 

HALLS CREEK AND THE 457 VISA 

AUSTRALIAN CAMPGROUND 

VIETNAM Two WEEK SNAPSHOT 

LITTLE VIETNAMESE GIRL 

vi 

84 

86 

90 

92 

93 

94 

96 

98 

99 

103 

WITHIN 

PORTO Covo PRAIA 

BASTILLE 

CULTURE SHOCK WAVES 

FIRST IMPRESSIONS 

FIRST WEEK AT WORK 

Too MANY LuxuRIES Too FAST 

MICROBUS DRIVER 

FORGOTTEN HERO OF THE MODERN WORLD 

LA PUNTA 

GRINGA COMPLEX 

GEORGE 

THIS PAIN 

HOMESICKNESS 

MOTH 

NOWHERE AND EVERYWHERE 

IAM 

NoT THE CHAMELEON 

OLDMAN SEA 

OLD MAN SEA 

107 

111 

112 

115 

116 

118 

119 

120 

121 

122 

124 

126 

127 

128 

129 

130 

131 

133 

135 

136 

RETURN TO THE LAND OF THE CROCODILES 143 

WALKING THE PLANK 

SWIMMING AGAINST THE TIDE 

TRYING TO BE ME 

FREEDOM 

MILINGIMBI IN }UNE 

HOME 

LOVE 

REBIRTH 

VI I 

144 

146 

148 

150 

152 

154 

156 

158 



The Plight of the Girls in Red and White 

Zubin gives us a passionate speech 
As we gather round arm in arm 
He says, "This time girls the moment's ours - we will succeed!" 
Suddenly all at once to my alarm, the girls say ... 

"We want to win, we want to fight 
We need to see the burning light 
But it's hard when the goal's so far from sight." 
Zubin retorts simply, "You are the dream team." 

"Swin-what? Swin-burne!" 
We shout and race out on the grass 
Jesus Christ girls turn! 
Or we11 all be on our arse! 

As the game progresses 
It would seem improper 
Not to introduce the lovely ladies 
Who on the field become like Chopper 

Abhiruchi is up at the front 
She's goal hungry with grunt 
I wouldn't mess with her 
But she's nice under that fierce stare 

Lovely Larissa the lanky lion 
Ready to pounce when the prey is weak 
And distract the other team's goal kick 
Don't be fooled by her feminine mystique 

Angie like her name suggests 
Is one of our sweetest girls 
But in defence she'll be at your feet 
And not put off by the striker's heat 

58 

~--~, c _ _J- ) 
\ I -- o· , 

/ -___ ___,/::.._ 

59 



Tram 109 Through Kew 

Old ladies wearing wedding rings from deceased husbands 
Dressed up prim and proper 
In their beige blouses 
Cream, mauve, peach 
And not so commonly now 
Purple hair 
Their lips neatly rouged 
Although sometimes on their teeth 
If they have any 
Sometimes there's a gaggle of them 
Wafting of lavender 
People vacate their seats 
Some middle-aged women 
Can't wait for the privilege 
And already hound young schoolboys 
To make way for the "old" lady 
Like aliens 
These unjformed children 
Actually do discuss their homework 
As well as the usual latest 
American pop culture infiltration 
What about the rest? 
Some try to bury themselves in their book 
To try escape the present jam 
Or their neighbour's tobacco stale stench 
Others blast their ears with techno 
Or Bach 
To drown out the banging of the door 
The beeping of the ticket machines 
The clanking of the tracks 
Or the headsets next to them 
Others just sit blind, deaf and dumb 
Or chew gum like camels 
Waiting to cross the desert to the city 

42 43 




