

Miranda K. A. Welch

76

The Chameleon and the Cuckoo Clock is a book of hope, wisdom and humour set against a sweeping backdrop of countless cities, campgrounds, Lima's bustling Peruvian streets, Egyptian tents and bohemian gatherings in Melbourne's underground music community.

It is an illustrated poetry anthology created over the course of a decade-long journey of moving away from home after high school to seek ostensibly greener pastures. The poems reveal the contradictions and challenges of being a woman confronting conflicting family and societal pressures, the temptation of materialism and conformism and the need to stay true to oneself whilst playing the ever-adaptable chameleon.

ISBN 978-0987





Miranda K. A. Welch grew up in Darwin in Australia's Northern Territory. She is a civil engineer in the water sector.

The Chameleon and the Cuckoo Clock is Miranda's first book. It is dedicated to her dear friend George Marrett who passed away from epilepsy in 2011. Ten percent of the profit from sales of this book will be donated to Epilepsy Action Australia.

The Chameleon and the Cuckoo Clock

Poetry and Illustrations by Miranda K. A. Welch



CONTENTS

HOME AND THE ELEMENTS	2
The Butterfly Flutters	3
CANYON	6
My Northern Territory	8
' TIN SHED IN ACACIA	10
WHERE HAVE ALL THE HIPPIES GONE?	12
Boys and toys	14
MISS DAISY	15
BETWEEN THE SEA AND THE MOUNTAINS	16
THE DISPLACED DARWINIAN WATER-BABY	17
THE UNIVERSITY MACHINE	19
Charlotte: The not-so-hideous huntsman	20
SILK SHOPPING CENTRES	22
SEEKING THE SUPERLATIVE	24
UNCONDITIONAL	26
Desert	27
The Angel and the Frenchman	28
Twilight	30
THE DANCER	32
SAILING A NEW SHIP	35
FIRST WEEK OF MY SHORT CAREER	36
THE SEWER CARRIER OVERFLOW	38
BRUNSWICK STREET	39
Parks, Larks and Aardvarks	40
Tram 109 through Kew	42
Las Vegan Café	44
A FAREWELL	45
HEAT WAVE (A FAREWELL 2)	49
Don't Tell Mum	50

ry:

1

n n

Performance in the Art Space	52
SLEEPLESSNESS	54
Momentary Madness	55
A Loss of Innocence	56
High GI Sugar Love	57
The Plight of the Girls in Red and White	58
Foundations	64
Crocodiles	65
Chameleon	66
Wanted: Partner	68
MASTERING THE TIDES	70
Crossroads	71
BRISBANE MOVE	73
Seven Years	74
Love and Masters	75
Roller Coaster	76
I Love	77
Aging Fingertips	78
The Mona Lisa	79
Leaving with Heart Dragging Along Behind	80
ETERNAL WANDERINGS AND SOLITUDE	83
Childhood Holiday Souvenirs	84
The Shisha Queen	86
The "Adventurous" Traveller	90
France	92
Confest	93
Windjana Gorge	94
Halls Creek and the 457 Visa	96
Australian Campground	98
Vietnam Two Week Snapshot	99
Little Vietnamese Girl	103

WITHIN	107
Porto Covo Praia	111
BASTILLE	112
CULTURE SHOCK WAVES	115
First Impressions	116
First Week at Work	118
Too Many Luxuries Too Fast	119
Microbus Driver	120
Forgotten Hero of the Modern World	121
La Punta	122
Gringa Complex	124
George	126
This Pain	127
Homesickness	128
Мотн	129
Nowhere and Everywhere	130
I ам	131
Not the Chameleon	133
OLD MAN SEA	135
Old Man Sea	136
RETURN TO THE LAND OF THE CROCODILES	143
Walking the Plank	144
Swimming Against the Tide	146
Trying to Be Me	148
Freedom	150
Milingimbi in June	152
Номе	154
Love	156
Rebirth	158

The Plight of the Girls in Red and White

Zubin gives us a passionate speech As we gather round arm in arm He says, "This time girls the moment's ours – we will succeed!" Suddenly all at once to my alarm, the girls say...

"We want to win, we want to fight We need to see the burning light But it's hard when the goal's so far from sight." Zubin retorts simply, "You are the dream team."

"Swin-what? Swin-burne!" We shout and race out on the grass Jesus Christ girls turn! Or we'll all be on our arse!

As the game progresses It would seem improper Not to introduce the lovely ladies Who on the field become like Chopper

Abhiruchi is up at the front She's goal hungry with grunt I wouldn't mess with her But she's nice under that fierce stare

Lovely Larissa the lanky lion Ready to pounce when the prey is weak And distract the other team's goal kick Don't be fooled by her feminine mystique

Angie like her name suggests Is one of our sweetest girls But in defence she'll be at your feet And not put off by the striker's heat

Tram 109 Through Kew

Old ladies wearing wedding rings from deceased husbands Dressed up prim and proper In their beige blouses Cream, mauve, peach And not so commonly now Purple hair Their lips neatly rouged Although sometimes on their teeth If they have any Sometimes there's a gaggle of them Wafting of lavender People vacate their seats Some middle-aged women Can't wait for the privilege And already hound young schoolboys To make way for the "old" lady Like aliens These uniformed children Actually do discuss their homework As well as the usual latest American pop culture infiltration What about the rest? Some try to bury themselves in their book To try escape the present jam Or their neighbour's tobacco stale stench Others blast their ears with techno Or Bach To drown out the banging of the door The beeping of the ticket machines The clanking of the tracks Or the headsets next to them Others just sit blind, deaf and dumb Or chew gum like camels Waiting to cross the desert to the city

